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No. 91, A.] 
	

[Published June 8, 1905. 

CI-1APTER 319. 

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum to the eastern Wisconsin 
fireman's association. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Purpose of appropriation. SEcrioN 1. There is hereby ap-
propriated to the eastern Wisconsin fireman's association the 
sum of three hundred dollars ($300.00) out of any moneys not 
otherwise appropriated. This appropriation is for the years 
1905 and 1906, and the said sum so appropriated, shall be paid 
to said association in two equal payments to be made on or be-
fore the first day of June in each of said years. 

SECTION 2. This at shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 7, 1905. 

No. 459, S.] 	 [Published June 8, 1905. 

CHAPTER 320. 
AN ACT making appropriations for the support of the Uni- 

versity. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Tax for; loans. SEcTioN 1. Section 390 of the statutes of 
1898, as amended by section 1, chapter 170, of the laws of 1899, 
section 1 of chapter 322 of the laws of 1901, and section 1 of 
chapter 344 of the laws of 1903, is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: Section 390. There shall be levied and collected an-
nually a state tax of two-sevenths of one mill for each dollar of 
the assessed valuation of the taxable general property of the 
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state as ascertained and fixed by the state board of assessment 
for apportionment of the state tax to the several counties, which 
amount, when so levied and collected, is • • * appropriated 
to the university fund income to be used * • * for current 
and administration expenditures and for the increase and im -
provement of the facilities of the university; • • * pro-
vided, that upon any apportionment of funds in the treasury 
under section 1069a of the statutes of 1898, such fund shall be 
applied to the tax hereinbef ore levied. The commissioners of 
public lands may direct the state treasurer, from time to time, 
to set apart such sums by way of loan to the fund known as the 
university fund income for the university uses from uninvested 
moneys in the trust funds for the period when so uninvested, 
• a a as in their judgment shall be prudent, such loans to 
be repaid to the trust fund from the tax hereinbefore appropri-
ated • • * with interest at the rate then required upon 
loans to school districts. 

Annual appropriation for construction of buildings, etc. 
Snarioic 2. There is hereby annually appropriated for the 
period of three years, the sum of two hundred thousand dollars, 
to the university fund income from the general fund of the state 
out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated to be used for 
the construction and equipment, in the order of the greatest need 
therefor, of such additional buildings and works and the en-
largement and repairs of buildings and works, as in the judg-
ment of the regents shall be absolutely required, and as shall 
be approved by the governor and can be completed within the 
appropriation herein made; and also for fire protection; for fur-
niture and equipment of existing buildings; and for apparatus 
and additions to the library; provided, that no plan or plans 
for any building shall be finally adopted, and no contract or con-
tracts shall be entered into by the regents for the construction 
of any building until such plans and contracts, with complete 
estimates of the total cost thereof, shall have been submitted to 
and in writing approved by the governor of the state, who shall 
withhold such approval until he shall satisfy himself by a per-
sonal examination or by such other means as he may in his dis-
cretion adopt, that such building is required for the purposes 
proposed, and it can and will be erected and fully completed 
according to such plans or contracts for the sum proposed for 
the same by the regents out of the appropriation herein made. 

Establishment of new school or college. Szariox 3. No new 
school or college shall be established unless authorized by the 
legislature. 
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• SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 8, 1905. 

No. 59, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1905. 

CHAPTER 321. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 322 of the laws of 1903, and to 

appropriate an additional sum of money for the expenses of 
the commission appointed under said act, and to extend the 
terms of the commission appointed to carry this provision 
into effect, and for completing said work. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

$10,000 appropriated; preference to be given Wisconsin 
granite. SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 322 of the laws of 
1903, is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 1. For the 
purpose of erecting a suitable monument in the old prison 
grounds of Andersonville prison near Andersonville in the state 
of Georgia, commemorative of the Wisconsin soldiers who suf-
fered and died in Andersonville prison, there is hereby appro-
priated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, the sum of ten thousand dollars, provided however that 
Wisconsin granite shall be preferred for such monument at 
equal cost of similar qualities of granite obtainable from any 
other state or states. 

Commission; duty or; term of extended. SECTION 2. Sec-
tion 2, of chapter 322 of the laws of 1903, is hereby amended to 
read as follows: For the purpose of carrying out the pro-
visions of section 2 of this act, the governor of the state of Wis-
consin, is hereby authorized and duly empowered at his *conven-
ience to appoint a commission of three ex-union soldiers, each 
of whom was confined as a prisoner in said former Andersonvillc 
prison during the Civil War, who shall serve without pay, and 
whose duty it shall be to select and contract for a suitable monu-
ment and cause the same to be erected and placed in a proper 


